COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17102-1810

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717) 772-4673
Central Region Field Office FAX: (717) 783-3956
1401 North 7 Street Toll Free: 1-800-882-1885

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17102-181¢

CERTIFIED MAIL —- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: September 8, 2011

Mr. Eddie Inzana, President and CEO
Guardian Elder Care at Tyrone |, LI.C
8796 Route 219, PO Box 240
Tyrone, Pennsylvania 16686

RE: Epworth Manor
925 South Lincoln Avenue
Tyrone, Pennsylvania 16686

Dear Mr. Inzana:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on June
23, 2011 of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on-the enclosed Violation Report were

found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code

Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the

Department’s Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be

verified.

Sincerely,. 2
( /ggw_i Y
Gloria Emick

Regional Licensing Administrator

Enclosure(s)



VIOLATION REPORT

. PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapler 2600 - Page 1 of 11
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUR TYRONE, PA 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 ) Doug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION
Tepresentatives produce the plan)

{(Required on FIRST PAGE only unless muftiple

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY

DATE

' 7/2 & ‘)r_

/%ﬁﬂ#;tﬁ?&zl:z;&/ &QC’J_ILL/ Lw;br/'@;;{t{}"‘

REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
CORRECTION -

DATE

7/7//{

A ]

e PLAN OF CORRECTION
g: CH TION - (inctude a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION RREC violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VIOLATION WILL BE does not recur} 5
a.Code § _ " COMPLETED VERIFIED BY
421 Resident #1's room was hare except for a recliner Resident #1's I8 now furnished with a
A rasident has the that was pushed Into the closet. The residont's 7/26/11 chair and a dresser. Personal belonging
right to furnish his clothing was 1ot In the room, but was belng stored have baen returned to his room ;
in & locked laundry room. Staff A stated that the . Gz Ao

room and purchase,
receive, use and
retain parscnal
clothing and -
passessions.

Foom was bare because the resident "liked o take
things apart.” Resideni #1 was deprived of
hisfher right to retain and use personal property,
including clothing.

pCH Division
" Qenhal Region Field Otfice

JUL 20 201
RECEIVED

All resident rooms will be inspected to
engure that they are furnished and that
the tresidents are retaining persomal
belongings .

Administrator or designee will monitor
five rooms a month to ensure that
furnishings and belongings are in the
resident rooms.

Results of menitoring will be reviewad
by the Executive Director on a monthly
basis. .




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAIL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 2 of 11
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME ' CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER.
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA 16636 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
- 06/23/2011 Poug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION

reprcscnlauves produce the plan)

(Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

SlGN TURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF PATE
CORRECTION
NP v 7)29)1) -
Y L./' f | + < 8- ® &
- | f 7=/
DATEBY PLAN QF CORRECTION
: WHICH {include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION CORLIL‘ZET'O“ violation, rs well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
: wl does not recur
55 Pa.Code §2600 COMPLETED oes not re _) VERIFIED BY
$5a There was a very sirong urine odor in resident .
Sanitary conditions | #2'8 bathroom. A partially eaten and wrapped 7/26/11 Resident #2's bathroom was thoroughly
shall hg maintained sandwich and a banana from the previous day's cleaned and the food items were
* | meal was on the counter top in the bathroom. immediately removed from the bathroom.
A1} other resident bathrooms will be
checked for urine odors and cleaned as
neaded. All resjident bathrooma will be
checked for unsanitary items, such as
food, and those items will be removed ofeps have besn en o

immediately.
Facility staff will De re-educated in
regard to procedures for cleaning

parrect violation; fu
,om/pﬁyce 2 not rifiable

Date

bathrooms, including removing
inappropriate and unsanitary items,
Administrator or designte will monitor
. five resident bathrooma a week for four
weeks, then five resident bathroowms a
wonth for twe wonths to ensure that
there are no strong urine cdoxrs and/or
food items in the bathrooma.
Results of wonitoring will be reviewed
by Executive Director on a monthly basis|

Intials (DPW)




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 3 of 11
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA. 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
A 06}23/’201 1 Duug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION

representatives produce the plan)

(Required on FIRST PAGE only umless multiple

REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF

SI(:N}\'I'URE OF LEGAL ENT]TY' T DATR
L‘i( CORRECTION Z
L—"{—a..- et n ’ -F ’ —
Y %@ )i Zcr ! e v // ?; T
3;'{;1“ PLAN OF CORRECTION
" (include & step-by-step plan to cotrect the specific DATE
- CORRECTION L N
REGULATION VIOLATION WILL BE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 PaCode §2600 ‘ COMPLETED does not recur} VERIFIED BY
101]3 The bed for resident #1 had linens that were 7/26/11 Resident #1's linens were changed

Each resident shall
have the following in
the bedroom:
Pillows, bed linens
and blankets that
are clean and in
good repair.

damp and smelled of urine.

immediately after they were found ko
be damp and smelling of uripe,
Resident's linens will be checked
routinely to ensure they are dry and
odor-free.

All other resident beds were checked
for urire odors and/or dampness and
ware found to be dry and odox-free.
Nursing staff will be re~educated in
regard to making routine rouwnds to
ensure that linens are dry and odor-
free and that damp linens are changed
and a timely manner,

Adminigtrater designee will check
three rooms a month for two months to
ensure that linens are dry and odor-
free.

Executive Director will review rasults

of menitoring on a monthly basis.

??(Z/G/ féﬁ?




VIOLATION REPORT

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA

16686

06/23/2011

INSPECTION DATES {Include all dates of the inspection)

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 4 of 11
CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
328420
REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Doug Hoover

PRIN’FED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL BENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST
representatives produce the plan) '

PAGE only uniess multiple

Executive Director will review results off
monitoring,

SIGN URE OF LEGAL ENTITY 7 REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION
@mTﬁG\JT\ nj’@ “722-5) I , ° ‘ 4
DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION
WH;CH . (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION CORRECTION violation, as well a3 a plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE
N VIOLATION WILL BE doss not rocur) q
55 Pa.Code §2600  comrLETED oes not 1o VERTFIED BY
161j5 There was no bedside table or shelf baside tha 07/26/11 Room #110 now has a bedaide table.
Each resident shall | D®din room #110. ALl resident rooms will be checked to
have the following In ensure that they have a bedside table, ﬁ/_? /ﬁ e
the badroom:A Administrator or desigmee will check cne ’
bedside table ora unit weekly for 4 weeks to ensure that
shelf. all rooms have a bedside table or shelf.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 5 of 11
NAME AN ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUR TYRONE, PA 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Include ali dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 Daug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION

representatives produce the plan)

(Required on FIRST FAGE only unless multiple

operabla famp or

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
{ % M k;?_’@ / CORRECTION
L : 2 T \ ) i = -
. . .
DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION
Egil:g:cnori (inchide a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION WILL BE violation, as well as a plan (o assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 ' COMPLETED daes not recur) VERIFIED BY
10147 There were no bedside lamps In room #102 and 07/26/11 Rooms §102 and #110 will have lamps that
room #1110, can pba turned ¢n and off at badside.
Eﬂa‘f: t'::gﬁ?gtw‘ssalfn A1l resldents rocms will be checked to
the bedroam: Ang ensure that they have a bedside lamp. ?/7//( /5 &

other source of
lighting that can be
turned on/off at
bodside.

Execurive Director will veview momitoring
on a monthly basis,




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 6of11

NAME AND ADDRESS OF FERSONAL CARE HOME

CURBENT LICENSE NUMBER

EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA. 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL ‘REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 Doug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIKPNING PLAN OF CORRECTION

representatives produce the plan)

(Required onn FIRST PAGE only untess multipls

SIGNATURE QF LEGAL ENT}’I'Y DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
7/26 { CORRECTION ;
S " 2 :} PY it -
a\\ ) v ™ t, —_
7 . m(/zgfg;;§b1$&L é;:zi;aqgﬁ/ ??_— R
DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION
WHICH {Include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION CO;“;’;Z”DN violation, as well as  plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 o MPLBTED does not recur) VERIFIED BY
133al There was no exit sign for the dining room daor 07/26/11 Bn éxit sign was placed over the dining
If the home serves that opened to the outside in the secured g room door in the secured dementia care
me. dementia care unit. .
nine or more unde. G 7t S
reskdants, signs

bearing the word
YEXIT in plain
legible letters shall
e placed at all
exits.

211 other exits were checked ta ensure
that exit silans were present,
Adminietrator will monitor signage on an
on-going basis,




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 7 of 11
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
IFWORTH MANOR, %25 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 Doug Howpver

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL EN
representatives produce the plan)

TITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

SI(INA'I UURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DA 7 REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
% . CORRECTION :
L"“z¥4¢/{\3h_z 7|20 P 3 5/’27 o j;f-;7—-/?
I 4
DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION ,
WHICH (include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION (;?ﬁ’g;”‘m violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | (:OMPLIANCE -
does siot recur 7
55 Pa.Code §2600 COMPLETED oes tiot recut) VERIFIED BY
141bt Resident #1's last medical evaluation was 07/268/11 iz:;‘;:’tlzd#im:;;ia::’; & medical evaluation
A resident S‘ha” completed ﬁff 14110, All residents will be chacked to ensure
hawaﬁfnedmal . . that they have had a wedical evaluation
evaluation: | e W\ﬁ within the past year and evaluations will 808 have been ken t
(1) At least annually. be vompleted on an annual bagig. ~orract Wﬂlatlon I ¢
Administrator will develop a ticklexr file “amuol s
in order to track the month that the ) 7 /p lance 'S nOt ,nﬁable
medical evaluation is due for each tote ’ ;mt’a‘s (DPW}

resident so thﬂt:.they will be completed
in a timely manner.

Executive Director will monitor medical
evaluations on a monthly basis.




VIOLATION REPORT

_ PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 8 of 11
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (lachude all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 Doug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENYITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING

representatives produce the plan)

PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

SIGNATURE ((3{; LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
. - CORRECTION gi
. 7 7 . . “71)2(22} : <
| BATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION
;V;gicrmhl (i;_lclu(‘ie a step-by-step plan ta conect the spocific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION WILL BE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | compry ANCE
35 Pa.Code §2600 ‘ ‘ COMPLETED does nof recur) VERIFIED BY.
225¢ Rasident #1's {ast assassmeant was completed on 07/26/11 Resident #1 has had an agsessment
The resident shall 174110, complcelted and placed in his me—dical
have additional posee .
assessments as All residents' records will be reviewad
fall - e bto ensure that a current assessment has o &
(:)D::nua”y_ onge > been completed. Assessments will be oreps hav? %%?‘nft&“
(2} Ifthe condition completed as required and at least ‘ Qﬁrfem vio ai nt
of the resident annually. cprpliance e
significantly changes Adminietrator will monitor resident
prior to the annual records on a monthly basis to ensure that [ﬂat
assessment. aggessments are done as required and in a
(3) Althe requestof timely manner.-
the Departiment

upoh cause fo
belleve that an
update fs required.

Results of monitoring will be raviewed by
the Bxecutive Director on an on-geing
bagisg.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 " Page9oflt
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Inclede alf dates of the mspactmn) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 Doug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION
representatives produce the plan)

(Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

Administrator will monitor five support
plans each month for three months to
ensure that signatures are present as
regquired,

Results of monitoring will be reviewed by
the Executive Director on a monthiy basis.

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APFROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
| CORRECTION
) ;ﬂt:,:?ztizjﬁl—ia) 7) 2:5/ It . @ |
,\ . 771
DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION
WHICH (Include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
. REGULATION VIOLATION ?;Eﬁm}“ violation, as well as 2 plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Cods §2600 COMPLETED does not recur) VERIFIED BY
227g There were no slgnatures on tha support plan for 07/26/11 Resident #1's support plan will be signed
Individuals who resident #1, dated 1/15M1. by the individuals who participated in the
participate in the development of the support plan.
davelopmant of the All residents' support plans will be
suppeyt plan shall - checked to ensure that they are signed by .
sign and date the ﬂf} & D"—j the individuals who participated in the 3.epa ave been
support plan. development of the support plan. s0mect V!UIat[OD

kenic
il

soniplian
A P /ceﬁgot erifiable

Pats inftiafs (DPW)




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 10 0f 11

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA

16686

328420

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection)

06/23/2011

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Doug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORREC

representatives produce the plan)

TION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY

NS SN

DATE

"f/Za/H

REGIONAL LICENSING APPRCVAL OF PLAN OF

CORRECTION /ﬁ@% 2

DATE

Vil

DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION
WHICH (inclnde a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION CQRR-E;T‘ON violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation | COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 et eneD does not recur) VERIFIED BY
231h The contract for resident #1, admitted 2/6/09, 07/26711 Spevific admission and discharge criteria
The resident-hgme does not d"sclUsE SerViceS, admis.s].nn and for the different levels of cars Will be
contract In 25 shatl discharge criterla, changs in condition and spac_riai developed and attached to the admission
also include a pregramming for the secured dementia care unit, contracts as well as change in condition -
disclosure of poticies and special programming for the oteps have beenta
. : secured dementlia care unit. ﬂorrect\ﬂdatlcn, Il .
services, admission i 2 n verifiable
and dischargs The contract for Resident #1 will be ompllan 2 zng
criteria, change in updated to include pervices, admisgion and 77 i
condition policies, discharge criteria, change in condition

special
programming end
costs gnd fees.

policies and special programming for the
secured dementia care unit.

All contracts for residents on the Memory
Support unit will be reviewed and updated
a8 necessary.

Administrater will initiate use of updated
contract infermation for all new
admilsfions,

Executive Director will review updated
contracts for current residents and

Jwenitor paperwork for new admissions ta

the Memory Support Unit.

jaté initlals (DPW"




VIOLATION REPORT

Page 11 of 11

_ PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa,Code Chapter 2600
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER,
EPWORTH MANOR, 925 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE TYRONE, PA 16686 328420
INSPECTION DATES (Inchude all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
06/23/2011 Doug Hoover

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING

representatives produce the plan)

PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

designated person
shall be involved in
the development
and the revisions of
the support plan.

mja-s'v-i

ig acceptable to him/her.

All resident support plans will be
reviewed to engsure involvement of resident
and/or designated persen in the
development of the plan.

hdminigtrator or designee will update the
policy for the development of che BUppOTrT
plan to include involvement of the
regident/designated person.

Executive Director will monitor support
plana to enstre involvement of the
regident /designated person on an
on-galng basig.

URE OF LEGAL ENTITY DAT o REGIONAL LICENSING AFFROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
CORRECTION
o Y &{t_tffa* 7 i . -
» ‘ ) 7/ 7/
) [
Dgf(f BY PLAN OF CORRECTION
f R H {include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION " VIOLATION “?MREET TON violation, ns well as a plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 COMPLETED does not recur) 'VERIFIED BY
234e Resident #1 andior the designated persan was e Resident #1's support plan will be
not inveived in the development of the support provided and discussed with his
;;h;;dl::iigent or the plan, dated 1/15M 1. designated person to emsure that the plan ’”';51‘3 itave been i

srrecf viclation; ful

Pate

B} /anca I§£0t v@rifiable
Initigig (DPW)






